PAGE  
277

May 29, 2013

The Board of Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio met this day in a regular meeting, in the J. Grant Keys Administration Building,

226 Middle Avenue, Elyria, Ohio, at 9:31 a.m. with the following members present: Commissioner Ted Kalo, President, Commissioner Lori 
Kokoski, Vice-President, and Commissioner Tom Williams, Member and Theresa L. Upton, Clerk.  








JOURNAL ENTRY


Commissioners said the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Williams presented a 2 year old male King Charles and is available Friday or choose from 28 other dogs.  

Commissioner Kokoski said there are only a few more days left on the amnesty program, waiving the penalty for the dog license


The following business was transacted


__________________









COMMISSIONERS

a.1







RESOLUTION NO. 13-500


APPROVING LORAIN COUNTY JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES BILLS FOR PAYMENT


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby approve the following Lorain County Job and 

Family Services Bills for payment, which have been signed by two or more Commissioners:

SCHEDULE


VOUCHER #


DESCRIPTION


AMOUNT

H13-1106






telephone service


$1,464.48

Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.

Motion carried.





_________________



a.2







RESOLUTION NO. 13-501
In the matter of confirming Investments as procured by the )

Lorain County Treasurer




    )



BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby confirm Investments as procured by the Lorain 

County Treasurer.

	
	DATE
	DESCRIPTION
	AMOUNT
	INTEREST EARNED  / ON
	CUSIP #
	INV WITH
	ACCT #

	1
	5/21/2013
	INT PAYMENT
	$722.22 
	Federal Farm Credit Bank, PO#13-0007
	3133ECCM4
	US BANK
	001050976260

	2
	5/21/2013
	INT PAYMENT
	$3,083.33 
	Federal Home Loan Bank, PO#13-0003
	3133813R4
	US BANK
	001050976260

	3
	5/21/2013
	INT PAYMENT
	$2,720.00 
	Federal Home Loan Mortgage, PO#13-0011
	3134G3T91
	US BANK
	001050976260



Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: All.


Motion carried.





_________________

a.3







RESOLUTION NO. 13-502
In the matter of authorizing various appropriations)


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorize various appropriations.

$
6,860.80
to be appropriated to:
reimburse from lcjvs for deputy salary/sheriff gf

$
78.36

to
1000-0000-100-136-01-5060-0000

$
1,448.10
to
1000-0000-100-136-01-5080-5080

$
8.25

to
1000-0000-100-139-01-5080-5081

$
4,185.75
to
1000-0000-550-000-03-5000-5005

$
978.21

to
1000-0000-550-000-03-5040-0000

$
162.13

to
1000-0000-550-000-03-5100-0000

$
52,813.64
to be appropriated to:
foreclosure division in clerk office/clerk of courts gf

$
52,813.64
to
1000-0000-510-000-02-5000-5001

$
20,735.00
to be appropriated to:
maximus and reimburse for costs incurred in operation of nsp 1 prog/spec fund nsp 1

$
20,585.00
to
2061-0000-100-116-07-7070-0000

$
150.00

to
2061-0000-100-116-07-6000-6002

$
39,000.00
to be appropriated to:
safety study/mvgt

$
39,000.00
to
2580-0000-300-300-04-6200-6218

$
64,750.00
to be appropriated to:
pers exp for courts stepping stones prog/dr

$
30,000.00
to
2680-0000-400-418-06-5000-5001

$
4,200.00
to
2680-0000-400-418-06-5040-0000

$
450.00

to
2680-0000-400-418-06-5060-0000

$
30,000.00
to
2680-0000-400-418-06-5080-5080

$
100.00

to
2680-0000-400-418-06-5080-5081
$
100.00

to be appropriated to:
exp for sales of obsolete equip/supplies for tb clinic/tb clinic
$
100.00

to
3100-0000-570-000-05-7070-0000

$
202,700.02
to be appropriated to:
exp for remaining fy2013/mental health

$
54,201.00
to
3340-b200-600-s13-05-6200-6221

$
148,395.27
to
3340-b300-600-s13-05-6200-6221

$
103.75

to
3340-c100-600-s13-05-6200-6221
$
80,000.00
to be appropriated to:
blanket po for 2nd half of 2013/golden acres

$
80,000.00
to
3420-0000-100-000-05-6200-6218

$
22,389.06
to be appropriated to:
dare grant/sheriff

$
22,389.06
to
3540-0000-550-000-03-7070-0000

Resolution No. 13-502 cont.











May 29, 2013
$
128,095.34
to be appropriated to:
issuance of unclaimed funds warrant/utrust

$
123,415.56
to
8310-8328-100-y13-14-7070-0000

$
340.43

to
8310-8338-100-y13-14-7070-0000

$
4,339.35
to
8310-8344-100-y13-14-7070-0000


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



a.4







RESOLUTION NO. 13-503
In the matter of authorizing various account & fund transfers)


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorize various account & fund transfers.

$
4,480.00
from
1000-0000-400-406-02-7000-7000
salaries/dr




To
1000-0000-400-406-02-5000-5001

$
500.00

from
1000-0000-560-000-01-5100-0000
insufficient money balances/recorders gf




To
1000-0000-560-000-01-7070-7070

$
1,000.00
from
1000-0000-560-000-01-5100-0000




To
1000-0000-560-000-01-7200-0000

$
4,500.00
from
1000-0000-560-000-01-5100-0000




To
1000-0000-560-000-01-6000-0000

$
56.44

from
1000-0000-999-000-01-9900-9900
reimburse vac/sick leave payout for steven m hagge/dr




To
1000-0000-400-404-02-5000-5001

$
1,800.00
from
2280-0000-260-264-06-7000-7000
amend for additional exp in as card exp and prof serv/jfs




To
2280-0000-260-264-06-6000-6006

$
25,000.00
from
2280-0000-260-264-06-7000-7000




To
2280-0000-260-264-06-6200-6218

$
8,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-6000-0000
prof svc contract/sanitary eng



To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218

$
5,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-6000-6009




To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218

$
5,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-6050-0000




To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218

$
10,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-6050-6058




To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218

$
10,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-0000




To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218

$
5,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-6300-6381




To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218

$
26,000.00
from
7100-7100-300-304-11-7070-0000




To
7100-7100-300-304-11-6200-6218


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



a.4b







RESOLUTION NO. 13-504
In the matter of authorizing various funds transfers for the )

Payment of life insurance in amount of $14,396.26 for the  )

Month of May 2013 for county employees

   )


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorize various funds transfers for the payment of life insurance in amount of $14,396.26 for the month of May 2013 for county employees

	May life insurance
	NEW ACCT. 
	 AMOUNT 

	WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
	1000.0000.100.114.06.5080.5081
	 $                           33.00 

	GENERAL
	1000.0000.100.136.01.5080.5081
	 $                     3,514.50 

	PROSECUTOR IV.D                                                                    
	1000.0000.220.220.01.5080.5081
	 $                        107.25 

	SUPPORT/DOM
	1000.0000.400.406.02.5080.5081
	 $                           74.25 

	NEW RUSSIA TWP - SHERIFF
	1020.1023.550.000.03.5080.5080
	 $                           41.25 

	ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE
	2000.2000.620.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                           41.25 

	ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE
	2000.2004.620.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                           16.50 

	COMMON PLS SPEC. PROJ.    2010.0000.360.000.02.5080.5081
	 2010.0000.360.000.02.5080.5081
	 $                           66.00 

	JAIL TAX
	2200.0000.550.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                     1,179.75 

	DOG & KENNEL
	2220.0000.100.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                           33.00 

	SOLID WASTE
	2260.0000.100.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                           49.50 

	HUMAN SERVICES
	2280.0000.260.000.06.5080.5081
	 $                     1,023.00 

	HUMAN SERVICES
	2280.0000.260.262.06.5080.5081
	 $                           49.50 

	HUMAN SERVICES
	2280.0000.260.264.06.5080.5081
	 $                        346.50 

	CHILD SEXUAL PRED.
	2322.0000.550.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	COPS
	2323.2323.550.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	REAL ESTATE
	2480.0000.200.000.01.5080.5081
	 $                        148.50 

	DEL TAX (TREASURER)
	2500.2501.210.000.01.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	TAX UNIT ( PROSECUTOR )
	2500.2502.220.000.01.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	AUTO TITLE
	2520.0000.510.000.01.5080.5081
	 $                        239.25 

	ADULT PROBATION
	2560.2560.280.280.03.5080.5081
	 $                           74.25 

	ADULT PRO. SUB ACCT.
	2560.2562.280.280.03.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	ADULT PRO PSI
	2560.2564.280.280.03.5080.5081
	 $                           33.00 

	NON SUPPORT GRANT -AP
	2560.2565.280.280.03.5080.5080
	 $                           41.25 

	ENGINEER
	2580.0000.300.300.04.5080.5081
	 $                        437.25 

	VIOLENT OFFENDER                                                                 
	2600.0000.400.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	IV.E
	2610.0000.400.000.02.5080.5081
	 $                           49.50 

	DRUG COURT                                     
	2620.0000.400.452.03.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	BRIDGE
	2640.0000.100.000.04.5080.5081
	 $                           49.50 

	VOICES FOR CHILDREN
	2680.0000.400.428.06.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	YOUTH DIVERSION 2
	2680.0000.400.434.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	IN.HOME DETENTION 1
	2680.0000.400.438.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	JUNVENILE ASSESSMENT              
	2680.0000.400.442.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	TRUANCY
	2680.0000.400.448.06.5080.5081
	 $                           41.25 

	SPECIAL PROBATION
	2700.0000.400.410.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	RECLAIM OHIO
	2700.0000.400.412.06.5080.5081
	 $                           33.00 

	DAY TREATMENT
	2700.0000.400.414.06.5080.5081
	 $                           57.75 

	STEPPING STONE
	2700.0000.400.418.06.5080.5081
	 $                           66.00 

	SEX OFFENDER
	2700.0000.400.422.06.5080.5081
	 $                           16.50 

	RESTITUTION
	2700.0000.400.430.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	YOUTH DIVERSION 1
	2700.0000.400.434.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	IN-HOME 2
	2700.0000.400.438.06.5080.5081
	 $                           24.75 

	RECLAIM TRUANCY
	2700.0000.400.448.06.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	COUNTY PROBATION
	2940.0000.280.280.03.5080.5081
	 $                           49.50 

	LAW LIBRARY
	3110.0000.650.000.02.5080.5081
	 $                           16.50 

	COURT MEDIATION
	3140.0000.360.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                           16.50 

	CHILDREN SERVICES
	3200.0000.580.000.06.5080.5081
	 $                        932.25 

	MR/DD
	3280.0000.590.000.06.5080.5081
	 $                     2,442.00 

	MR/DD
	3300.0000.590.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                        387.75 

	MR/DD
	3320.0000.590.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                        280.50 

	MENTAL HEALTH
	3340.A100.600.A13.05.5080.5081
	 $                           99.00 

	COUNTY HOME
	3422.0000.100.000.05.5080.5081
	 $                        470.25 

	DRUG TASK FORCE
	3440.0000.550.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                           74.25 

	CRIME LAB
	3460.0000.100.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                           16.50 

	911
	3480.0000.100.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                        115.50 

	CHILD SUPPORT
	3520.0000.260.000.06.5080.5081
	 $                        420.75 

	VICTIM/WITNESS
	3560.3560.220.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	VICTIM/WITNESS 2
	3560.3562.220.000.03.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	FORECLOSURE
	3630.0000.360.000.02.5080.5081
	 $                           24.75 

	PERSONNEL/BENEFITS
	7000.7000.100.000.12.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	WORKERS COMP/JONETTE
	7010.0000.100.000.12.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	SANITARY ENGINEER
	7100.7100.300.304.11.5080.5081
	 $                           33.00 

	TRANSIT
	7200.0000.100.000.11.5080.5081
	 $                             8.25 

	CHILDREN & FAMILY FIRST         
	8100.FY13.100.000.14.5080.5081
	 $                           16.50 

	CBCF
	8300.0000.660.000.14.5080.5081
	 $                        577.50 

	HEALTH DEPARTMENT
	8410.0000.630.000.14.5080.5081
	 $                        346.50 

	HEALTHDEPT/FOODSER.
	8420.0000.630.000.14.5080.5081
	 $                           24.75 

	HEALTH DEPT/WIC                          
	8450.0000.630.000.14.5080.5081
	 $                           90.75 

	SOIL & WATER                                  
	8850.0000.640.000.14.5080.5081
	 $                                  -   

	TOTAL
	
	 $                   14,396.25 



Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



a5







JOURNAL ENTRY
There were no advances/repayments for this day

 _________________



a.6







RESOLUTION NO. 13-505
In the matter of authorizing the purchase of supplies and)

Services for various county departments


)



BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorize the purchase of supplies and services for various County departments.

	LOG #
	DEPARTMENT
	FUND
	DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE
	VENDOR
	AMOUNT

	  822-13
	Bd. Of Elections
	1000
	Registration for Sec.of State Summer Conf.
	Ohio Secretary of State
	        1,560.00

	  
	Board of Elections Dept. Total 
	$      1,560.00  

	  823-13
	CBCF
	8300
	Rowing Machine, Cross-Trainer, Etc
	TriActive America
	      13,704.00  

	  
	Lor/Med CBCF Dept. Total 
	$    13,704.00   

	  824-13
	Clerk of Courts
	2180
	Develop & Install Scanner Software 
	Highline Corp dba Casnet
	        1,500.00 

	  
	Clerk of Courts Dept. Total
	$      1,500.00  

	  825-13
	Commissioners
	1000
	Software for Meghan’s Computer
	CDW- G
	        1,228.00 

	  
	Commissioners Dept. Total 
	$      1,228.00  

	  826-13
	Engineer’s
	2580
	SBPO 5% Local Share Dean Rd Bridge 
	Mid-Ohio  Structures 
	      93,684.21

	  827-13
	Engineer’s
	2580
	Replace 2 Entry Doors/Frames
	Action Door 
	        2,250.00

	  
	Engineer’s Dept. Total 
	$    95,934.21   

	  828-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Supplies
	ALCO
	        3,000.00

	  829-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Water Usage
	Amherst Utilities Dept. 
	      20,000.00

	  830-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Physical Therapy
	Arbor Rehabilitation 
	    170,000.00

	  831-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	SBPO July-Dec Medical Director Services 
	Liwanag A. Asuncion MD
	        9,600.00

	  832-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Office Supplies
	Bobel’s 
	           500.00

	  833-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec Telephone & Internet Svc.
	Century Telephone dba 
	        6,400.00

	  834-13 
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Gas Usage
	Columbia Gas of Ohio 
	        6,500.00

	  835-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Dairy Products
	Dairy Enterprises Inc. 
	        8,000.00

	  836-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	BPO  July-Dec 2013 Misc. Medical Supplies
	Direct Supply 
	        4,000.00

	  837-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Misc. Supplies
	Direct Supply 
	         5,000.00

	  838-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Satellite Service
	DIRECTV
	         2,000.00

	  839-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Postage Meter Lease
	Francotype-Postalia, Inc
	            546.00

	  840-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO Housekeeping & Dietary Supplies
	Gergely’s Maintenance 
	       15,000.00

	  841-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July – Dec Food & Dietary Supplies
	Gordon Food Service
	       45,000.00

	  842-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Entertainment Services
	Koler, Kathryn 
	            150.00

	  843-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Craft Supplies
	Lamrite, West dba Pat 
	         1,500.00

	  844-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	SBPO July- Dec 2013 Ambulance Transport
	Life Care Ambulance 
	       12,000.00

	  845-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July- Dec 2013 Misc. Supplies
	Lowes
	         3,000.00

	  846-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Laundry Service
	Luci dba Master Textile 
	       23,000.00

	  847-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Entertainment Services
	Marotta, Joseph 
	            300.00

	  848-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Medical Supplies
	McKesson Medical 
	       40,000.00

	  849-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Medical Supplies
	Medline Industries 
	         3,000.00

	  850-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Lab Services
	Mercy Regional Medical 
	         3,000.00

	  851-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO New Hire Physicals & Drug Screening
	Mercy Regional Medical 
	         1,000.00

	  852-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO Temp. Service for Housekeeping & 
	Minute Men, Inc 
	       10,000.00

	  853-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO Ricoh 3001 & 201 Copier Lease
	MT Business Tech.
	         4,325.00

	  854-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Bakery Items 
	Nickels Bakery 
	         2,500.00

	  855-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Electric Services
	Ohio Edison 
	       90,000.00

	  857-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Advertising 
	Powers, Douglas dba 
	            600.00

	  858-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Diaper Supplies
	Professional Medical 
	       50,000.00

	  859-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Medical Supplies
	Professional Medical 
	       30,000.00

	  860-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Dietitian Services
	Riemer, Theresa
	         9,000.00

	  861-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Dietary Supplies
	S & D Coffee, Inc 
	         8,000.00

	  862-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO Temp. Employment for Nursing 
	Select Ohio Staffing 
	       40,000.00

	  863-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Entertainment Services
	Simmerer, Jerry 
	            800.00

	  864-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Repair Materials 
	Superior Electric 
	            400.00

	  865-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec Food & Dietary Supplies 
	Sysco Food Service 
	         6,000.00

	  866-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	BPO July-Dec 2013 Oxygen Supplies
	Technical Gas Product. 
	         3,000.00

	  867-13
	Golden Acres
	3424
	BPO Cost of Medical Equip. Wound Vac 
	Therapy Support 
	         3,000.00

	  868-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	BPO Financial & Clinical Software Support
	Wescom Solutions, Inc
	         4,000.00

	  869-13
	Golden Acres
	3420
	SBPO July-Dec 2013 Telephone Usage
	Windstream Corporation 
	         5,000.00

	
	Golden Acres Dept. Total 
	$   649,121.00   

	  870-13
	Recorder’s 
	2540
	Rehab of Deed Books- Plastic Binders
	Cott Systems, Inc 
	         1,050.00

	  871-13
	Recorder’s
	2540
	HW SW Install Server Migration 
	Cott Systems, Inc
	         2,406.00

	  872-13
	Recorder’s
	2540
	Commercial Camera Package
	Life Safety Technologies 
	         1,999.99

	  
	Recorder’s Dept. Total 
	$       5,455.99  



Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



a.7







RESOLUTION NO. 13-506
In the matter of authorizing Travel Expenses to various       )

personnel to attend meetings of interest to their departments)



BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorize travel expenses to various personnel to attend meeting of interest to their departments. 
	LOG #
	DEPARTMENT
	NAME
	EVENT
	LOCATION
	DATE
	AMOUNT not to exceed

	158-13
	Board of Elections
	McLaughlin, Kimberly
	Ohio Secretary of State Summer Conference 
	Columbus, OH 
	6/25-27/13
	268.52

	159-13
	Board of Elections
	Manecci, John 
	Ohio Secretary of State Summer Conference
	Columbus, OH 
	6/25-27/13
	268.52

	160-13
	Board of Elections
	Bodnar, Leah
	Ohio Secretary of State Summer Conference
	Columbus, OH 
	6/25-27/13
	268.52

	161-13
	Board of Elections
	Shirley, Kathy
	Ohio Secretary of State Summer Conference
	Columbus, OH 
	6/25-27/13
	268.52

	162-13
	Board of Elections
	Stambol, David
	Ohio Secretary of State Summer Conference
	Columbus, OH 
	6/25-27/13
	268.52

	163-13
	Job & Family Services
	King, Jeff
	OJFSDA Fiscal Committee
	Columbus, OH 
	7/16/13
	30.00

	164-13
	Job & Family Services
	Moraco, Sandy
	NE Collaboration Meetings
	Cleveland, OH 
	7/19/13
	10.00

	165-13
	Job & Family Services
	Kiely, Marge
	NE Collaboration Meetings
	Cleveland, OH 
	7/19/13
	30.00

	166-13
	Job & Family Services
	Griffin, Kathryn
	Consortium Against Adult Abuse
	Cleveland, OH 
	7/18/13
	30.00

	167-13
	Job & Family Services
	Jones, Amanda
	OJFSDA Presentation 
	Marysville, OH 
	6/4/13
	10.00

	168-13
	Job & Family Services
	Whiteman, Kristin
	OJFSDA Presentation 
	Marysville, OH 
	6/4/13
	38.00




Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



a.8







RESOLUTION NO. 13-507






APPROVING BILLS FOR PAYMENT


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby approve the following bills for payment, which have been signed by two or more Commissioners:
	VENDOR
	PURPOSE
	ACCOUNT #
	AMOUNT

	General 
	 
	 
	 

	Barry Hubbard, Attorney-at-Law
	Defense of Indigent Case
	1000 0000 500 000 02 7070 0000
	$150.00 

	Endicott Microfilm, Inc
	Microfilm and Duplicator
	1000 0000 100 100 01 6000 0000
	$976.30 

	Jameson, Jennifer
	Parking Permit Refund
	1000 0000 100 142 01 7070 7089
	$27.00 

	Koricke, Deborah dba Deborah Koricke & Assoc.
	Professional Services
	1000 0000 100 142 01 6200 6218
	$2,392.50 

	Lorain County Sheriff
	Defense of Indigent Case
	1000 0000 500 000 02 7070 0000
	$76.00 

	Lorain County Sheriff
	Defense of Indigent Case
	1000 0000 500 000 02 7070 0000
	$79.00 

	Ochenas, Mary Margaret
	Parking Permit Refund
	1000 0000 100 142 01 7070 7089
	$27.00 

	Gilchrist, Dorena
	Parking Permit Refund
	1000 0000 100 142 01 7070 7089
	$10.00 

	Robert Taylor Insurance Agency 
	Insurance Bonds
	1000 0000 100 136 01 5080 5083
	$100.00 

	Stevens, Lisa
	Parking Permit Refund
	1000 0000 100 142 01 7070 7089
	$10.00 

	The Law Office of Stephanie S. Pinskey, LLC
	Defense of Indigent Case
	1000 0000 500 000 02 7070 0000
	$150.00 

	Windstream Corporation
	Telephone Services
	1000 0000 100 124 03 6200 6202
	$56.37 

	Windstream Corporation
	Telephone Services
	1000 0000 100 124 03 6200 6202
	$39.36 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$4,093.53 


	Dog Kennel
	 
	 
	 

	Cintas Corporation
	Uniform Rental 
	2220 0000 100 000 05 6600 6602
	$35.34 

	Cintas Corporation
	Mat Rental 
	2220 0000 100 000 05 6600 6603
	$30.78 

	Columbia Gas of Ohio 
	Utility Services
	2220 0000 100 000 05 6200 6202
	$415.00 

	Lorain Animal Clinic
	Professional Services
	2220 0000 100 000 05 6200 6218
	$17.00 

	Office Products dba MT Business Technologies
	Maint. Agreement
	2220 0000 100 000 05 6200 0000
	$39.86 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$537.98 

	Medically Handicapped Children
	 
	 
	

	Treasurer, State of Ohio 
	Other Expenses
	2740 0000 580 000 06 7070 0000
	$7,522.22 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$7,522.22 

	TB Clinic
	 
	 
	

	Lorain County Treasurer
	Indirect Costs- FY2011
	3100 0000 570 000 05 7000 7000
	$49,358.00 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$49,358.00 

	Law Library 
	 
	 
	

	Dickman Directories
	Directory
	3110 0000 650 000 02 6000 6011
	$213.50 

	West Publishing Co. 
	Law Books
	3110 0000 650 000 02 6000 6011
	$339.30 

	Whitehouse Artesian Springs
	Water
	3110 0000 650 000 02 6000 0000
	$5.00 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$557.80 

	Sanitary Engineers
	 
	 
	

	Callihan Electric, Inc
	Repair- Eaton WWTP
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6380 0000
	$460.00 

	Columbia Gas of Ohio 
	Utilities- Eaton
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6200 6202
	$79.01 

	Lorain County Engineer
	Fuel
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6000 6000
	$1,410.05 

	Lorain County Engineer
	Vehicle Expenses
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6380 6380
	$321.82 

	Lorain County Treasurer c/o Office Services
	Supplies- Postage
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6000 0000
	$203.28 

	Ohio Time Corporation 
	Contract Services
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6200 0000
	$119.00 

	Sunbelt Rentals
	Equipment
	7100 7100 300 304 11 6050 0000
	$344.00 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$2,937.16 

	Transit
	 
	 
	

	Ohio Edison
	Utility Services
	7200 0000 100 000 11 6200 6202
	$38.69 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$38.69 

	Airport
	 
	 
	

	MRK Aviation
	Professional Services
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6200 6218
	$975.00 

	MRK Aviation
	Building Maintenance
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6380 6381
	$700.00 

	MRK Aviation
	Vehicle Expenses
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6380 6380
	$850.00 

	MRK Aviation
	Supplies        
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6000 0000
	$92.86 

	MRK Aviation
	Repairs    
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6380 0000
	$875.00 

	Ohio Edison
	Utility Services
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6200 6202
	$666.65 

	Rural Lorain County Water Authority
	Utility Services
	7300 0000 100 000 11 6200 6202
	$47.80 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$4,207.31 

	Children and Family Council 
	 
	 
	

	Cynthia Randolph
	Reimbursement
	8100 FY13 100 000 14 7070 0000
	$128.91 

	
	 
	TOTAL
	$128.91 

	Golden Acres
	 
	 
	

	Beecher, Milton
	Entertainment Services
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6200 6218
	$20.00 

	Budget Batteries
	Batteries
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6000 0000
	$323.82 

	Budget Batteries
	Batteries
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6000 0000
	$224.84 

	Coon, James dba Father & Son Septic Services
	Grease Trap Cleaning
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6200 6218
	$180.00 

	Golden Acres Petty Cash c/o Jeri Dull
	Supplies
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6000 0000
	$154.20 

	Golden Acres Petty Cash c/o Jeri Dull
	Other Expenses
	3420 0000 100 000 05 7070 0000
	$36.50 

	Golden Acres Medical Petty Cash c/o Jeri Dull
	Medical Supplies
	3424 0000 100 000 05 6000 6004
	$118.82 

	Lorain County Engineer
	Fuel
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6000 6000
	$342.00 

	Professional Medical 
	On Line Education
	3420 0000 100 000 05 7200 7200
	$39.95 

	Verizon Wireless
	Cellphone Services
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6200 6202
	$27.64 

	Young Security Services
	Lock Repair
	3420 0000 100 000 05 6200 6218
	$74.00 

	 
	 
	TOTAL
	$1,541.77 


	AUDITOR BOOKKEEPING
	REAL ESTATE UNCLAIMED
	
	

	ANHALT, JOHN
	SH 2009/2010 UNC SURPLUS
	8310-8326-100-000-14-7070-0000
	$4,425.49

	
	
	TOTAL
	$4,425.49



Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________











COMMISSIONERS
a.9







JOURNAL ENTRY


Mr. James R. Cordes requested an executive session to discuss labor negotiations with Golden Acres and the fact finding, other ongoing labor negotiations and litigation in federal court.


_______________

a.10







RESOLUTION NO. 13-508
In the matter of approving & waiving the reading of the )

minutes for May 22, 2013
           

           )

May 29, 2013

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby approve & waive the reading of the minutes for;

May 22, 2013


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________











COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

a.11







RESOLUTION NO. 13-509

In the matter of supporting the Annual Comprehensive
)

Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) Update for
)
May 29, 2013
2013                                                     


) 


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby support the Annual Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS) Update for the year 2013.


Said update is considered a part hereof to this resolution by reference thereto and can be found on file at the Lorain County Community Development Department.


FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, this document represents a fair and current ranking of projects worthy of consideration of funding from the Economic Development Administration of the United States Department of Commerce. 


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



a.12







RESOLUTION NO. 13-510

In the matter of instructing the Clerk to publish

)

Notice of the 2nd Public Hearing for CDBG Fiscal
)
May 29, 2013

2013 Community Development Allocation Grant
)

Program application




)


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby instruct the Clerk to publish notice of the 2nd Public Hearing for CDBG Fiscal 2013 Community Development Allocation Grant Program application.


Said Notice will be published in the Chronicle Telegram on May 31, 2013 and the hearing will be held at 9:45a.m.on June 12, 2013 in the Commissioners Public Hearing Room.

NOTICE OF SECOND PUBLIC HEARING

For Lorain County’s

CDBG Fiscal 2013 Community Development Allocation Grant Program Application


The Board of Lorain County Commissioners intends to apply to the Ohio Development Services Agency for funding under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Small Cities Program, a federally-funded program administered by the state.  The county is eligible for $290,000 of Fiscal Year 2013 CDBG Community Development Allocation funding, provided the county meets applicable program requirements, and also intends to apply for an additional $300,000 in competitive Downtown Revitalization Grant funds for the City of Amherst.  On February 13, 2013, the county conducted its first public hearing to inform citizens about the CDBG program, how it may be used, which activities are eligible, and other important program requirements.


Based on both citizen input and local officials’ assessment of the county’s needs, the county is proposing to undertake the following CDBG activities through the following grant programs in Fiscal Year 2013:

Community Development Allocation Grant Program $290,000

1. Senior Center Improvements Activity, City of North Ridgeville, FY2013 CDBG Community        

    Development Allocation Grant Funds $69,640 National Objective = LMI Limited Clientele  
2. Street Improvements Activity, Sheffield Township, FY2013 CDBG Community Development   

Allocation Grant Funds $122,360, CDBG Economic Development Revolving Loan Funds $1,145 National Objective = LMI Service Benefit Area    

3. Public Service, Neighborhood Alliance, FY2013 CDBG Community Development Allocation 

    Grant Funds $40,000, National Objective = LMI Limited Clientele

4. Fair Housing Program, FY2013 CDBG Community Development Allocation Grant Funds  $10,000


5. General Administration, FY2013 CDBG Community Development Allocation Grant Funds $48,000





Downtown Revitalization Grant $300,000

1. Private Rehabilitation Design Activity, City of Amherst, FY2013 Downtown Revitalization Grant

    Funds, $270,000, National Objective = Slum and Blight



 

2. Administration, FY2013 Downtown Revitalization Grant Funds, $30,000


A second public hearing will be held on Wednesday, June 12, 2013 at 9:45 a.m. in the Commissioners Public Hearing room which is located at 226 Middle Avenue on the fourth floor of the County Administration Building in Elyria, OH to give citizens an adequate opportunity to review and comment on the county’s proposed CDBG application, including the proposed activities summarized above, before the county submits its application to the Ohio Development Services Agency.

Citizens are encouraged to attend this meeting on Wednesday, June 12, 2013 starting at 9:45 a.m. to express their views and comments on the county’s proposed CDBG applications.  


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________











JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES

A.13







RESOLUTION NO. 13-511

In the matter of authorizing a Purchase of Service      )

agreement between Lorain County Department of      )

May 29, 2013 

Job and Family Services and Cintas Corporation        )

to provide a mat rental service.                                    ) 


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorize a Purchase of Service agreement between Lorain County Department of Job and Family Services and Cintas Corporation to provide a mat rental service.                   

        Said agreement is considered a part hereof to this resolution and by reference thereto and can be found on file in the Commissioners/Purchasing Department and Lorain County Job and Family Services.  This lease agreement is effective from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2017. The lease agreement which is effective from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 is at a cost not to exceed $82.97 biweekly.  Each subsequent contract year is subject to a maximum increase of 5%.


FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, we hereby authorize the Director of Lorain County Department of Job and Family Services to execute this agreement and amend this agreement for changes in the programming content and to increase the value of this agreement on behalf of the Lorain County Commissioners as needed, with the Prosecutor’s approval as to form.


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, we hereby authorize said payment for services to be made within the amount set above for contract and/or subcontracts.


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________











VISITORS BUREAU

a.14







JOURNAL ENTRY

amending Resolution No. 83-429, adopted   

     )

April 29, 1983 enacting, adopting and providing for the        )

implementation of a county-wide excise tax of three percent )
May 29, 2013

(3%) on all transaction by which lodging by a hotel and        )

motel is or is to be furnished to transient guests for the          )

purpose of funding the Convention and Visitors Bureau of    )

Lorain County





      )


Commissioner Kokoski questioned the non profit/assisted living rooms that are on the list that were supplied by Visitors Bureau. Barb Bickel, Director stated that this list was generated from these business that promote travel and tourism in the county and most of them pay annual membership.

County Administrator Cordes said he was surprised to see Wesleyan Village and other senior establishment, when you have a sick relative you get charged to stay there.  Ms. Bickel said the higher end senior establishments like Kendal Oberlin promote their rooms during college graduation and other functions.  Commissioner Williams asked if they are charged a nightly fee.  Ms. Bickel said these facilities have brochures in the rack promoting play and stay, like in Avon; it is more a luxury upscale consumer base that offers a variety of amenities.

Commissioner Williams said if there is no room charge, no tax is paid, Ms. Bickel said correct.

Commissioner Kokoski said other counties due this except Erie County.  Ms. Bickel said the profile of rental rooms has changed in the last ten years where there are more bed and breakfast and lake houses available.

County Administrator Cordes said it is the county responsibility to notify the establishments collect the tax and disburse and Ms. Bickel supplied a list of around 80 rooms, county does not have ability to police so if anyone knows of establishments they would have to notify budget.
Commissioner Williams said Visitors Bureau promotes county events brought Tough Mudder here which is economic development and will use this money to continue marketing efforts.  Ms. Bickel said yes money will go into marketing budget and she suggests that these establishments meet with budget to go over the paperwork.

Ms. Bickel introduced some board members; Melissa Timko, 5 Coroners Bed & Breakfast & Sandstone Suites, Amherst, Kiram Patel, County Inn Suites, Elyria and Rex Engle, Oberlin Inn.


Discussion continued and the following resolution was adopted:

a.14







RESOLUTION NO. 13-512

In the matter of amending Resolution No. 83-429, adopted   )

April 29, 1983 enacting, adopting and providing for the        )

implementation of a county-wide excise tax of three percent )
May 29, 2013

(3%) on all transaction by which lodging by a hotel and        )

motel is or is to be furnished to transient guests for the          )

purpose of funding the Convention and Visitors Bureau of    )

Lorain County. Amendment is to reflect the addition of         )

applying the lodging tax to all establishments that contain     )

fewer than five rooms used for the accommodations of guests)

effective January 1, 2014



       )


WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307.693 of the Ohio Revised Code the Convention and Visitors Bureau  in Lorain County was created; and


WHEREAS, Lorain County Commissioners currently imposes a lodging tax of three percent (3%) on transactions that occur at hotels within the jurisdiction of the county is due by the last day of the following month; and


WHEREAS, per Ohio Revised Code 5739.024, the proceeds of said tax (after deducting the real and actual costs of administering the tax and returning to each municipal corporation or township that does not levy an excise tax on such transaction an uniform percentage of the tax collected in the municipal corporation or township from each transaction, not to exceed thirty-three and one-third percent (33 1/3%) are to be deposited in the County’s’ hotel lodging fund to be spend solely to make contributions to the Convention and Visitors Bureau operating with the County; and


WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio recognizes a definite need to fund the Convention and Visitors Bureau of Lorain County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 5739.09 (A)(1) allows for the imposition of a penalty for late payments provided that the penalty does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the amount of tax due. Said penalty shall be imposed after the last day of each calendar month after the due date of said tax. No lodging tax shall be considered fully paid until the full amount of said tax has been paid together with any applicable penalty; and

WHEREAS, there is an additional six percent (6%) interest charged on said penalty; and

WHEREAS, that the lodging tax shall be collected and remitted by those establishments in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Ohio Revised Code and with the rules and regulations adopted by this board; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Codes Section 5739.09 (A)(1) allows the County to retain the real and actual cost of administering the tax; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5739.024(G) as enacted by House Bill 94 of the 124th General 
Assembly authorizes a Board of County Commissioners to adopt a resolution specifying that, for purposes of any lodging tax that  may be imposed by the board under Ohio Revised Code, section 5739.024 or division (C) of the Ohio Revised Code, Section 5739.02, “hotel,” as otherwise defined in Ohio Revised Code Section 5739.01, includes establishments in which fewer than five rooms are used for the accommodation of guests; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Lorain County Board of Commissioners to amend Resolution No. 83-429, adopted April 29, 1983 to 
impose this lodging tax on transactions on establishments in which fewer than five rooms are used for the accommodation of guests.


NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio, that:

Section 1.
A county excise tax of three percent (3%) is hereby levied on all transactions within Lorain County on establishments for accommodation of guests.

Section 2.
Said tax shall be in full force and effective beginning January 1, 2014 and said county tax shall remain in effect from year to year without further action on the part of the Board of County Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio

Section 3.
That, pursuant to ORC 5739.024, the Board of Commissioners shall establish rules and regulations necessary to provide for the administration and allocation of said tax to include, but not limited to, proper notification to all establishments a consistent reporting format, and structure to treat late or non-payment.

Section 4.
That, pursuant to ORC 5739.024, a uniformly applied amount up to thirty-three and one-third percent (33 1/3%) of the tax collected from each municipal corporation or township that does not levy an excise tax on such transactions shall be rebated to said municipal corporation or township.

Section 5.
That, pursuant to ORC 5739.024, the balance of tax collected, less the real and actual cost of administering said tax shall be deposited in the county hotel lodging tax fund and shall be spent solely to make contributions for the purpose of  promoting travel and tourism for Lorain County.

Section 6.
That collection and distribution the Convention and Visitors Bureau of Lorain County shall be made every calendar month from the preceding month’s collection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lorain County, Ohio, hereby authorizes, for purposes of the Lorain County lodging tax to include establishments in which fewer than five rooms are used for the accommodation of guests.


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________(discussion was held on the above)










ENGINEER
A.15







RESOLUTION NO. 13-513

In the matter of approving Contract Modification No. 1     )

to the agreement with Karvo Paving and the County for    )

the Island Road Project in Eaton Township, Lorain            )  
May 29, 2013

County, Ohio     
                                                       )    

WHEREAS, the Lorain County Engineer by letter dated May 23, 2013 submitted the following:

“Enclosed is Contract Modification No. 1 for Karvo Paving on the Island Road Project in Eaton Township.  The modification is required based on final quantities and approved change orders on the project.  Funding for the revised contract are as follows:




Revised Contract

$ 1,579,143.72




Federal Funds


(-1,216,685.20)




OPWC Funds


(    282,272.00 )




Balance Due Local 

$     80,186.52

Funds are available in Engineering Projects Account 2580-0000-300-300-04-6100-6105 to cover the local funds required on the project.  We appreciate your assistance on this project”.

     
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Lorain County, Ohio, that based upon the letter submitted by the Lorain County Engineer dated May 23, 2013 we do hereby approve the Contract Modification No. 1 between the County and Karvo Paving of Stow, Ohio for the Island Road Project, in Eaton Township.  The modification is based on the final quantities and approved change orders on the project.

Funds for modification in the amount of $80,186.52 are available in Engineering Projects Account #2580-0000-300-300-04-6100-6105.  


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________



b

.





COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR


James R. Cordes stated Soil & Water needs money for a match due by June 1 and his discussions with some townships on them providing funds that match the commissioners was not a success.
John Born, Henrietta Township and Soil & Water stated that an allocation is needed by June 1 in order for them to get match funds from state. The budget is around $106,000 and a full time employee needs to be hired to do engineering and survey work.  Last year the department started paying the arrearages in rent and is up to date at $22,000/month.  He indicated that that Brownhelm would consider donation but it is not in their budget this year.
Commissioner Williams said there was some negative from the township, some don’t even use this service

Mr. Born said the state will match the first $15,000 on a 1 to 1 basis and then it is usually 60% after but last year they did 80-85% match which is based on tipping fees from landfill

County Administrator Cordes said the county can not do in kind as a match, cash is needed in hand.

Commissioner Kokoski said $22,000 is needed, Mr. Born said they could use more, full time person will cost around $30-40,000/year plus benefits.

Commissioner Williams asked why the rent is at $22,000, County Administrator Cordes said that Maximus does the study.  Commissioner Williams said he would do $22,000, plus $9,000 match brining it to $31,000.  Mr. Born said he could discussion with townships on matching the $9,000 to be part of their budgets next  year and indicated that in years past there were about 6-7 townships that did contribute.
County Administrator Cordes said Soil & Water is a collaborative in Stormwater and they do other things for the county.

Commissioner Kokoski asked how much money is collected from the farm, Mr. Born said he is not sure and this can not be a match.

Commissioner Kalo said why don’t the county take the revenue from the farm and then give to soil and water and then they could get a match.  Mr. Born said that is an idea, he called Sandy Denes at office and she indicate there was about $9,700 still needs to be collected for 2nd half.  County Administrator Cordes said he would contact the landowner and take over contract.

Motion by Kalo to give Soil & Water $31,000 plus receipt of farm contract for 2nd half, seconded by Kokoski.

Discussion continued and the following resolution was adopted:








RESOLUTION NO. 13-514

In the matter of approving an allocation and payment in  )

the amount of $40,755.90 to Soil & Water Conservation  )

District for the year 2013



)
May 29, 2013

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby approve an allocation and payment in the amount of $40,755.90 to Soil & Water Conservation District for the year 2013.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, the allocation is made up of;

$31,000
.00 from the Lorain County General Fund

$  9,755.90 from the 2nd half farming contract receipts
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, we hereby authorize a transfer as follows;

$40,755.90
from
1000-0000-100-142-01-6200-6218
professional services



to
1000-0000-100-142-01-7300-7308
general fund allocations


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





__________________(discussion was held on the above)
c.







ASSISTANT COUNTY PROSECUTOR


Jerry Innes had no issues for this day.


_____________________

d.







COMMISSIONERS REPORT




May 29, 2013

Commissioner Kokoski said all three commissioners attended the Deputies Steak Fry, good time.

Commissioner Kokoski said an employee at the collection center is having a fundraiser for the passing of his daughter Tera Hand on June 16 from 1-5 at Amherst VFW, cost $12 and donations can be accepted at 541-1500


Commissioner Kalo memorial day was a time to reflect for our Veterans

Commissioner Kalo gave condolences to Deanna Hill, who passed away from cancer; she was the former North Ridgeville Mayor, State District Representative, Teacher and worked in county economic development department.


Commissioner Williams
went to the Vietnam Veterans memorial service and Kipton’s service and he watched his kids partake in the Amherst parade.


Commissioner Williams said today is the last day for many school children, be careful and safe watch the children and motorcycles


Commissioner Williams said he has heard from a lot of Job & Family Services employees regards to the overtime by custodian crew and brining back employees to work 3-6 months when this is not needed.

County Administrator Cordes said he will review but there is correspondence from Director Golski and board approved to hire some part time employees not to exceed 1,000 and this prevents benefits.  In regards to overtime it is also cheaper to do this rather than bring on another person and stated that the department has filed a right to negotiate.
___________________(discussion was held on the above)

e.







CLERK’S REPORT




#1.
TID will meet June 4 at 10 am.


___________________
f.







BOARD CORRESPONDENCE

Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to approve the Board Correspondence and waive the reading of the same.  Ayes: all.
Motion carried.

#1.
June 22 at 8:30 a.m, Firelands Electric cooperative annual meeting of members – Ashland University Myers Convocation Center, more info at www.FirelandsEC.com
#2.
CORSA HR helpline, more info at www.mrrlaw.com
#3.
June 14 at 10 am, 25th anniversary of Beckett Air tribute and plant tour. RSVP by June 1

#4.
Sanitary Engineer April report

#5.
Soil & Water Conservation District funding is done with state match and is due by June 1

#6.
May 31 at 10:30 a.m., 9th annual meeting and luncheon of League of Women Voters, featured speaker Senator Brown, Oberlin Inn, cost $25/members $20. RSVP w/Mary McDaniel at 495 E. College St, Oberlin

#7.
Alison & Dennis Hildebrandt, Grafton, update on vandalism under/at the Waterfall Dr., bridge (Brentwood Lake) continues (cc: Carlisle Township/Sheriff)

#8.
ODOT various projects (cc: Engineer will fill out paperwork)

· April 1, 2014 construction to begin on proposed bridge replacement SR303, approximately 0.28 miles east of Nickle Plate Diagonal Road, approximate detour 45 days

· May 1, 2015 construction to begin on proposed bridge replacement on SR162 approximately 0.42 miles west of SR58, approximate detour 30 days

· November 16, 2015 construction to begin on proposed bridge deck replacement I90/French Creek over I90, approximate detour 180 days

· May 2, 2016 construction to begin on proposed bridge replacement (concrete slab bridge over Banister Ditch), SR83, approximate detour 60 days

#9.
Ohio Dept of Services Agency monitoring report; B-F-10-1BQ-1 (cc: LCCDD)

#10.
2012 annual report to the community and report on philanthropy – University Hospitals

#11.
2012 annual report – Ohio Water Development Authority

#12.
Publications: “One Way Farm”; “Neighborhood House news”; “Common Ground”; “CIDS #20”; “CCAO statehouse reports”; “Congresswoman Kaptur news”; “Greater Ohio on the Go”; “LCCC update”; “The Center for Health Affairs”; “
#13.
June 3 at 10 am – 3 pm, NE Ohio Medical University, Rootstown, job fair sponsored by Senator Brown, Local Chamber of Commerce, TeamNEO and NorTEch. More info at Brown_Events@brown.senate.gov
#14.
June 6 – County Chamber golf outing, register at www.loraincountychamber.com
#15.
June 13 from 4-8 pm, MS Consultants, Inc., celebrating 50 years, Akron, RSVP at 330-258-9920

#16.
May 31 at 12:30 pm, Board of Developmental Disabilities will meet at 1091 Infirmary Rd., Elyria

#17.
June 18 at 6 pm, Carlisle Room in Carlisle Visitor Center, LaGrange, public hearing on permitting process of Lorain County II landfill’s permit to install application for a vertical expansion of solid waste disposal unit.

#18.
June 5 at 6:30 p.m., Eastridge Professional Dev. Center, 5700 W. Canal Rd., Building B., Valley View – NEO Sustainable Communities Consortium workshop. RSVP at http://tinyurl.com/VirbrantNEO-NOACA








_______________________

h.







PUBLIC COMMENT 











(Please limit your comments to three minutes)

There was no public comment for this day.

________________________








JOURNAL ENTRY



May 29, 2013

Commissioner Kalo moved, seconded by Kokoski to recess into an executive session at 10:11 a.m. to discuss labor negotiations with Golden Acres and the fact finding, other ongoing labor negotiations and litigation in federal court.
 Upon roll call the vote taken thereon, resulted as: Ayes: All.

Motion carried.

Commissioners reconvened from executive session and the following resolution was adopted:







RESOLUTION NO. 13-515
In the matter of authorizing various personnel actions as   )

Indicated on the summary sheet for employees within the  )
May 29, 2013

jurisdiction of the Lorain County Board of Commissioners)


BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lorain County Board of Commissioners that we hereby authorizing various personnel actions as indicated on the summary sheet for employees within the jurisdiction of the Lorain County Board of Commissioners.
Commissioners
Appointments – Alcohol & Drug Addiction Services Board

1. Lori Piskur Koethe, effective May 29, 2013 – August 14, 2016 replacing Dan Yonkof who resigned


Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adopt Resolution. Ayes: all.


Motion carried.





_________________











JOURNAL ENTRY





With no further business before the Board, Motion by Kalo, seconded by Kokoski to adjourn at 11:36 a.m.  Ayes: All.


Motion carried.

The meeting then adjourned.








_____________________________________________)Commissioners








Ted Kalo, President



            )














            )







__________________________________________    _)of








Lori Kokoski, Vice-president


            )














            )








_____________________________________________)Lorain County








Tom Williams, Member



            )Ohio

Attest:________________________________, Clerk
Please note that the Commissioners’ meetings are open to the public.  The scheduled air times for the meetings will be shown on Saturday at 12:00 Noon and Monday at 11:00 p.m. subject to change at the discretion of the Lorain County Community College.  The meetings might be also broadcasted in additional time periods as scheduling permits.  If anyone wants to purchase a copy of the  Commissioners Meeting Tapes, please call Lorain County Records Center at 440-326-4866.






























PAGE  

